1 Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor: 2 3 ORDINANCE 2024-797-W 4 5 ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$586,950.00 FROM GENERAL FUND - GSD FUND BALANCE TO FUND CERTAIN 6 7 OBLIGATIONS RELATED TO LIFEGUARD DUTIES UNDER 8 THE CITY'S INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF 9 NEPTUNE BEACH, AS AMENDED, AS AUTHORIZED BY RESOLUTIONS 81-1072-403-A AND 97-1143-A, 10 INITIATED BY B.T. 24-153; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE 11 12 DATE. 13 14 BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville: 15 Section 1. Appropriation. For the 2023-2024 fiscal year, within the City's budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated 16 17 sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b): 18 19 (B.T. 24-153, attached hereto as **Exhibit 1**, and incorporated herein 20 by this reference) 21 (a) Appropriated from: 22 See B.T. 24-153 \$586,950.00 23 (b) Appropriated to: 24 See B.T. 24-153 \$586,950.00 25 Explanation of Appropriation: (C) The funding above is an appropriation of \$586,950.00 from 26 the General Fund - GSD fund balance to the JXIL Beaches -27 Other Public Safety - Subsidies and Contributions to Other 2.8 29 Governments account to fund obligations related 30 lifeguard expenses under the City's Interlocal Agreement with the City of Neptune Beach dated May 11, 1982 31

5

6

7 8

9

10

11

12

13 14

15

16 /s/ Joelle J. Dillard

17

Office of General Counsel Legislation Prepared By: Joelle J. Dillard

Form Approved:

18

19

 $\label{eq:condition} \texttt{GC-\#1651374-v1-Leg_2024_-_Neptune_Beach_Interlocal_-_Lifeguard_Fees_(BT_24-153).docx}$

authorized by Resolution 81-1072-403-A, as amended by the Amendment to 1982 Interlocal Agreement dated February 10, 1998 authorized by Resolution 97-1143-A (the "1998 Amendment").

Purpose. The purpose of the appropriation in Section 2. Section 1 is to provide funding to for certain lifeguard expenses that should have been paid in prior fiscal years pursuant to Section 4 of the 1998 Amendment but were not paid due to a billing oversight by the City of Neptune Beach.

Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become Section 3. effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.